

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Acting Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Board Agenda Memo

| MEETING DATE: | 12/6/2022 |
|---------------|---|
| TO: | Board of Supervisors |
| FROM: | Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works |
| SUBJECT: | Approval of the Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) Update for the Lake Wildwood, Lake of the Pines, North San Juan, Penn Valley, Mountain Lake Estates and Cascade Shores Zones in the Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1. |

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Approve the Resolution,

<u>FUNDING</u>: There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: The Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 created its Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) in 2012 and was adopted by Resolution No. SD12-23 in November of 2012. The California State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) promulgated the requirement that local public sewer collection system agencies develop and implement an SSMP by SWRCB Order No. 2006-0003 and Order No. WQO 2013-0058-EXEC. Per the SWRCB guidance, the SSMP as well as any significant updates are to be approved and certified by the local governing board and are to be made publicly available on the local agency website. The SSMP is a document to aid in the reduction of the number of sanitary system overflow (SSO) occurrences as well as provide a planning framework for improvements.

This SSMP update reflects changes to the sewer collection system as well as updating the goals of the Sanitation District No.1.

Item Initiated by: Elijah Larimer, Assistant Engineer Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: November 14, 2022 Revision Date: